Reforecast represents the net change in gross

forecasted cash collections across the next

120m period on assets

FX represents the impact of FX changes

across the period on the translated asset

balance

3,694

(841)

745
156

(155)

50

(8)
3,642

Mar-24 120m ERC Collections in
the period

NPL Acquisitions
in the period

ERC
roll-forward

ERC Divestments Reforecast FX Mar-25 120m ERC

Garfunkelux Holdco 2 S.A. – Q1-25 Results Presentation
16

Pro Forma Cash EBITDA Reconciliation

LTM Q1-25 LTM Q1-24

UK 348 481

DACH 169 132

Nordics 98 151

Group / Functional Costs1 (49) (54)

Group Cash EBITDA 566 710

Pro Forma Cost Adjustments2 2 19

Pro Forma Cash EBITDA 568 729

Note(s): 1 Group cost reflects functional costs paid at group level (Finance, IT, People, Risk, Internal Audit and Comms). From 1 Jan 2025, IT and Comms have been moved to the regional P&Ls which will see the
recategorisation of this cost change, resulting in the Group cost declining. 2 Pro Forma cost adjustments represent adjustments made to reflect the full run rate benefits of changes enacted

Cash EBITDA (£m)

Garfunkelux Holdco 2 S.A. – Q1-25 Results Presentation

Balance Sheet Velocity Reconciliation

Q2-23 Q4-23 Q1-24
LTM

Q1-24
Q2-24 Q1-25

LTM
Q1-25

Wolf II – Off-balance sheet
ABS - Nordics

58 - - 58 - -

Wolf III – Off-balance sheet
ABS - UK

- 135 - 135 - -

DACH portfolio sale(s) - - 41 41 116 12 128

Total 58 135 41 234 116 12 128

Note(s): Reflects amount shown in Cash Income and DP Collections for the respective periods.

BSV (£m)

17

18
Garfunkelux Holdco 2 S.A. – Q1-25 Results Presentation

Reconciliation – Consolidation of Structured Client Solution SPVs

Cash KPIs (£m)
BAU Economic

view
UK Co-Invest

(49%)
Nordics Client
Securitisation

Reported
(100%)

Notes

DP Cash Income 181 6 187
Reflects collections on the 49% of DP assets in
structure now consolidated on Lowell balance
sheet

3PC Cash Income 39 - 39
No service revenue impact as fully
consolidated

Cash Income 220 6 226

Cash EBITDA 112 6 118

P&L – Income (£m)

Income from portfolio investments 101 3 104

Net portfolio write up & Fair value gain 3 1 4

Servicing Income 40 - 40

Other Income - - -

Total Income 144 4 148

Other KPIs (£m)

Portfolio Acquisitions 63 12 35 110

Net Debt 2,380 72 35 2,487
Reflects debt like items associated with the
funding in the SPVs

ERC (120m) 3,475 126 41 3,642
Assets on 3rd parties share of assets in
structures

Q1-25 or as at 31 March 2025

19
Garfunkelux Holdco 2 S.A. – Q1-25 Results Presentation

Reconciliation – Consolidation of Structured Client Solution SPVs

LTM Q1-25 or as at 31 March 2025

P&L – Income (£m)

Income from portfolio investments 409 5 414

Net portfolio write up & Fair value gain 33 2 35

Servicing Income 156 - 156

Other Income 5 - 5

Total Income 603 7 610

Other KPIs (£m)

Portfolio Acquisitions 292 72 35 399

Net Debt 2,380 72 35 2,487
Reflects debt like items associated with the
funding in the SPVs

ERC (120m) 3,475 126 41 3,642
Assets on 3rd parties share of assets in
structures

Cash KPIs (£m)
BAU Economic

view
UK Co-Invest

(49%)
Nordics Client
Securitisation

Reported
(100%)

Notes

DP Cash Income 832 9 841
Reflects collections on the 49% of DP assets in
structure now consolidated on Lowell balance
sheet

3PC Cash Income 156 - 156
No service revenue impact as fully
consolidated

Cash Income 988 9 997

Cash EBITDA 557 9 566

Garfunkelux Holdco 2 S.A. – Q1-25 Results Presentation

120m GMMs Per Vintage

20

UK DACH

Nordics Combined Group2

1

2.0x 1.8x 1.9x 1.9x 2.1x 2.1x 2.0x
1.6x

2.1x 2.2x 2.2x

2.8x
2.4x 2.5x 2.3x

2.7x 2.8x
2.5x

1.8x

2.6x
2.2x 2.2x

Pre

2016

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2.3x
1.8x 2.0x

1.5x 1.5x 1.8x 1.9x 1.6x 1.7x 1.8x 1.8x

3.9x

2.5x

3.8x

1.8x
1.6x 1.8x 1.6x

1.2x 1.2x
1.7x 1.8x

Pre

2016

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2.1x 1.8x 1.8x 1.7x 1.9x 2.0x 1.7x 1.6x
1.9x 2.0x 2.0x

3.0x

2.4x 2.4x
2.0x

2.3x 2.4x

2.0x
1.6x

2.1x 2.1x 2.1x

Pre